She uncaps an erasable black marker pen, which rests on its own magnetic shelf at the top corner of the fridge door, and changes the number that has been written there, directly onto the door of the fridge, for twenty-two years. She changes the number from 7967 to 7968.

Seven thousand, nine hundred and sixty-eight days since Una disappeared. Since Kathleen knew where on earth her daughter was. She will repeat this routine tomorrow and the day after that, until the day she no longer has to.

Seeing Yannick yesterday wasn’t as bad as she’d thought it would be; the pressure in her head today has nothing to do with him.